Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes

in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk
that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

   Exposure to interest rate risk
   The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is

as follows:

Nominal amount

As at
March 31, 2021

As at
March 31, 2020

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  3,300,674  3,434,048

 3,300,674  3,434,048

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  73,936 –

 73,936 –

Annual Report 2020-21 | 53

Standalone

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.
Increase/(Decrease) in Profit

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2021
For the year ended

March 31, 2020
Variable-rate instruments
100 bp increase  (33,007)  (34,066)
100 bp decrease  33,007  34,066

31. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
  The Company’s capital management is intended to create value for stakeholders by facilitating the meeting of long-term and short-term goals

of the Company.
  The Company determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual and long-term strategic plans. The Company’s policy is aimed

at combination of short-term and long-term borrowings.
  The Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’. For this purpose adjusted net debt is

defined as total liabilities comprising loans and borrowings excluding lease liabilities under Ind AS 116, less cash and cash equivalents, Bank

[…]

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes

in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk
that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

   Exposure to interest rate risk
   The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

Nominal amount
As at

March 31, 2021
As at

March 31, 2020
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities 3,300,674 3,434,048

3,300,674 3,434,048

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities 136,156 55,553

136,156 55,553

92

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
   A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.
Variable-rate instruments Increase/(Decrease) in Profit
Particulars For the year ended

March 31, 2021
For the year ended

March 31, 2020

100 bp increase (33,007) (34,066)
100 bp decrease 33,007 34,066

32. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
  The Group’s capital management is intended to create value for stakeholders by facilitating the meeting of long-term and short-term goals of

the Group.
  The Group determines the amount of capital required on the basis of annual and long-term strategic plans. The Group’s policy is aimed at

combination of short-term and long-term borrowings.
  The Group monitors the capital structure on the basis of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘adjusted equity’. For this purpose adjusted net debt is defined

as total liabilities comprising interest bearing loans and borrowings and obligations under finance lease, less cash and cash equivalents, Bank